

Bhupinder Pal Mahajan vs. State of H.P. and others

Civil Suit No. 80 of 2024

14.05.2025 Present: Mr. Suneet Goel, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Vishwas Kaushal, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. B.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the defendants/State.

Time for filing a written statement is being sought since 7th January, 2025. Despite opportunities afforded on 4.3.2025, 2.4.2025 and 2.5.2025, no written statement has been filed till date. Even today, a request has been made seeking time for filing a written statement. No plausible reason has been cited, however, reluctantly in the interest of justice, one last opportunity for filing a written statement is afforded to the defendants. It is made clear that if no written statement is filed on or before 19th June, 2025, then right to file the same shall be closed without further reference to this Court.

List on **23rd June, 2025.**

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

14th May, 2025
Tarun